



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 31901 of 2025

Devendra Kumar Sharma

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Akhilesh Chandra Shukla
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 82

HON'BLE SAMEER JAIN, J.

1. Sri A.K. Shukla, learned counsel for applicant and Sri Ashutosh Singh, learned AGA for the State are present.
2. At the very outset, learned AGA submits, however, earlier time was given to him to file counter affidavit but unfortunately till date State could not file the counter affidavit.
3. He prays for and is granted ten days and no more further time to file counter affidavit.
4. List this case on 19.09.2025 in the category of daily cause list in top ten cases for final argument.
5. Interim order, if any, shall continue till the next date of listing.

September 8, 2025
AK Pandey

(Sameer Jain,J.)